
çré çré guru-gauräìgau jayataù

Definition Çlokas

 Çré Gauòéya Vedänta Samiti



Contents

Uttama-Bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
anyäbhiläñitä-çünyaà

Çraddha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
‘çraddhä’-çabde—viçväs kohe sudåòha niçcoy
çraddhä tv anyopäya-varjaà
sä ca çaraëäpatti-lakñaëä

Çaraëägati . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
änukülyasya saìkalpaù

Guru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
tasmäd guruà prapadyeta
tad viddhi praëipätena
tad-vijïänärthaà sa gurum eväbhigacchet

Dékñä . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
divya-jïänaà kñapayati iti dékñä
brahmäëòa bhramite kona bhägyavän jéva

Sadhu Saìga . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
samyak rüpeëa anugamana
sädhanoti sädhayati ca kåñëa prema iti sadhu

‘sädhu-saìga’, ‘sädhu-saìga’—sarva-çästre koy
sädhu-saìge kåñëa-bhaktye çraddhä jadi hoy
mahat-kåpä vinä kona karme bhakti noy
kåñëa-bhakti-janma-müla hoya sädhu-saìga
yadåcchayä mat-kathädau
kenäpi parama svatantra
satäà prasaìgän mama vérya-saàvido

Vaiñëava . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
gåhéta-viñëu-dékñäko



Vaiñëava-aparädha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
apagata rädha yasmät iti aparädha
hanti nindati vai dveñöi

Uttama-adhikäré . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
sarva-bhüteñu yaù paçyed
bhajana-vijïam ananyam anya-
vana-latäs tarava ätmani viñëuà
dhanyäù sma müòha-gatayo ’pi hariëya etä

Madhyama-adhikäré . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
ésvare tad-adhéneñu
çästra-yukti nähi jäne dåòha, çraddhävän

Kaniñöha-adhikäré . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
arcäyäm eva haraye
jähära komala çraddhä, se ‘kaniñöha’ jan

Sädhana-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
kåti-sädhyä bhavet sädhya-
nitya-siddha kåñëa-prema ‘sädhya’ kabhu noy

Sädhaka . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
utpanna-ratayaù samyaì-

Vaidhé-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
yatra rägän aväptatvät

Rägätmikä-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
viräjantém abhivyaktäà
rägänugä vivekärtham
iñöe svärasiké rägaù
sä kämarüpä sambandha-
rägätmikaika-niñöhä ye
tat-tad-bhävädi-mädhurye



Rägänugä-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
sevä sädhaka-rüpeëa
kåñëaà smaran janañ cäsya
vidhi-märge nähi päiye braje kåñëacandra

Five Types of Rägänugä-sädhana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Bhäva-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä

Nine symptoms of Bhäva. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
kñäntir avyartha-kälatvaà
äsaktis tad-guëäkhyäne

Prema-bhakti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
samyaì masåëita-svänto

What is love? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
arvathä dhvaàsa-rahitaà
ätmendriya-préti-väïchä—

Yukta-vairägya . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
anäsaktasya viñayän
präpaïcikatayä buddhyä

Mukti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
muktir hitvänyathä rüpaà

Japa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Kértana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
näma-lølä-guëädønäm-

Saìkértana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
sarva to bhävena kértana—saìkértana

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56



Uttama-Bhakti

anyäbhiläñitä–çünyaà
other     desires                   devoid of

jïäna–karmädy–anävåtam
jïäna       karma   and so on  not covered by

änukülyena  kåñëänu–
favourable disposed       to Kåñëä   

çélanaà  bhaktir  uttamä
cultivation    devotional service    highest

The cultivation of activities which are meant exclusively for the pleasure
of Çré Kåñëa, or in other words the uninterrupted flow of service to Çré
Kåñëa, performed through all endeavours of the body, mind and speech,
and through the expression of various spiritual sentiments (bhävas),
which is not covered by jïäna (knowledge aimed at impersonal libera-
tion) and karma (reward-seeking activity), and which is devoid of all
desires other than the aspiration to bring happiness to Çré Kåñëa, is
called uttamä-bhakti, pure devotional service.

(BRS–1.1.11 / CC-Madhya–19.167 / MS–p.32 / JD–p.184, 449 / BRSB–p.3)

• second 2 lines – svarüpa-lakñaëa / first 2 lines – taöastha-lakñaëa

• änukülyena – not for pleasure, but for benefit

• anu – current / anugatya

• the expression of various spiritual sentiments (bhävas)

• anävåtam – not covered

4



Çraddha

‘çraddhä’–çabde—viçväs kohe sudåòha niçcoy
by the word çraddhä             faith  is said     firm    certain

kåñëe bhakti koile sarva–karma kåta hoy
unto Kåñëa   devotional   by executing   all   activities   completed  are

service

Çraddhä is confident, firm faith that by rendering transcendental loving
service to Kåñëa one automatically performs all subsidiary activities.
Such faith is favourable to the discharge of devotional service.

(CC-Madhya–22.62)

Çraddhä is the jéva’s nitya-svabhäva (eternal nature), but faith in the perfor-
mance of varëäçrama duties does not arise from this eternal nature; rather it
arises from naimittika-svabhäva (the circumstantial or temporary nature).
Some people who are learned in the conclusions of the çästras have explained
that the word çraddhä means to have faith in the Vedas and in the words of
çré-guru. This meaning is not wrong, but it is not entirely clear. In our sam-
pradäya the meaning of the word çraddhä is given as follows:

çraddhä  tv  anyopäya–varjaà
çraddhä     indeed    other    born from the methods

bhakty–unmukhé  citta–våtti–viçeñaù
bhakti               eager     of the heart   activity     specific

Çraddhä is the characteristic function of the heart that strives toward
bhakti alone, which is totally devoid of karma and jïäna, and which
desires nothing other than the exclusive pleasure of Kåñëa.

(Ämnäya-sütra 57)

• Inner meaning of çraddha – Kåñëa-seva-väsanä, outer – çaraëägati

• laukika (komala) / paramärthika

• paramärthika-çraddhä comes between niñöhä and ruci

5



When the sädhaka regularly hears the instructions of sädhus in the association
of çuddha-bhaktas, a conviction arises in his heart that he cannot obtain his
eternal welfare by the methods of karma, jïäna, yoga, and so on, and that he
has no means of success unless he takes exclusive shelter at the lotus feet of
Çré Hari. When this conviction appears, it may be understood that çraddhä has
arisen in the sädhaka’s heart. The nature of çraddhä is described as follows:

sä  ca  çaraëäpatti–lakñaëä
that   and   çaraëägati   attainment   characteristic

Çraddhä is characterized by its external symptom known as çaraëägati,
surrender to Çré Hari. (Ämnäya-sütra 58)

Çaraëägati

änukülyasya  saìkalpaù
of anything that favourable for bhakti         acceptance

prätikülyasya  varjanam
of anything that hinders devotional service   complete rejection

rakñiñyatéti  viçväso
He will protect   thus   strong conviction  

goptåtve  varaëaà  tathä
in being the guardian and maintainer   acceptance   as well as

ätma–nikñepa–kärpaëye
full self-surrender           and humility

ñaò–vidhä  çaraëägatiù
sixfold             process of surrender

There are six symptoms of self-surrender (çaraëägati). The first two are
änukülyasya saìkalpa and prätikülyasya varjanam: “I will only do that
which is favourable for unalloyed bhakti, and I will reject all that is
unfavourable.” This is called saìkalpa or pratijïä, a solemn vow. The
third symptom is rakñiñyatéti viçväso, faith in Bhagavän as one’s protec-

6



tor: “Bhagavän is my only protector. I can derive absolutely no benefit
from jïäna, yoga, and other such practices.” This is an expression of
trust (viçväsa). The fourth symptom is goptåtve varaëam, deliberate
acceptance of Bhagavän as one’s maintainer: “I cannot obtain anything,
or even maintain myself, by my own endeavour. I will serve Bhagavän
as far as I am able, and He will take care of me.” This is what is meant
by dependence (nirbharatä). The fifth symptom is ätma-nikñepa, surren-
der: “Who am I? I am His. My duty is to fulfill His desire.” This is sub-
mission of the self (ätma-nivedana). The sixth symptom is kärpaëye,
meekness: “I am wretched, insignificant, and materially destitute.” This
is what is meant by humility (kärpanya or dainya).

(Vaiñëava-tantra / Bhakti-sandarbha–A-236 / Hari-bhakti-viläsa–11.47 / 
CC-Madhya–22.100 / JD–p.118 / UP–p.9 / BRSB–p.92)

When these moods become established in the heart, a disposition arises that
is called çraddhä. A jéva who has this çraddhä is eligible for bhakti, and this
is the first stage in the development of the svabhäva like that of those pure
jévas who are eternally liberated. Therefore this is the nitya-svabhäva of the
jévas, and all other svabhävas are naimittika.

• main branch – goptåtve varaëam

• example with hunter and Närada (break your bow)

• çaraëägati complete (manifest in full way) when ruci is coming

• see “Prapanna Jévanämåtaà”

7



Guru

tasmäd  guruà  prapadyeta
therefore   a spiritual master   one should take shelter of

jijïäsuù  çreya  uttamam
being inquisitive       about the highest good

çäbde  pare  ca  niñëätaà
in the Vedas   in the Supreme   and   perfectly knowledgeable

brahmaëy  upaçamäçrayam
(in these two aspects)           fixed in detachment 
of the Absolute Truth           from material affairs

Therefore any person who seriously desires real happiness must seek a
bona fide spiritual master and take shelter of him by initiation. The
qualification of the bona fide guru is that he has realized the conclusions
of the scriptures by deliberation and is able to convince others of these
conclusions. Such great personalities, who have taken shelter of the
Supreme Godhead, leaving aside all material considerations, should be
understood to be bona fide spiritual masters.

(SB–11.3.21 / BRS–1.2.97 / BRSB–p.38, 44)

The purport of this statement is that only a person who is situated in çud-
dha-bhakti, who is learned in all the conclusions of the çästra, whose
actions are pure, who is simple and honest, who is free from greed, who is
free from deviant conclusions such as mäyäväda, who is expert in all func-
tions related to the service of the Lord, who is free from lethargy, and who
is intently devoted to the holy name of the Lord is fit to become a guru. It
doesn’t matter what family, race, social classification (varëa), or stage of
life (äçrama) he may be in.

Another consideration is that only a person who is free from lethargy, who
is faithful, whose activities are pure, and who is desirous of bhagavad-bhak-
ti is eligible to become a disciple. When the guru considers the disciple fit
and when the disciple ascertains the guru to be a pure devotee of Kåñëa and
thus reposes his faith in him, the spiritual master will then impart instruc-
tions unto the disciple.

8



• first 2 lines – sat-çiñya, second 2 lines sad-guru

• inquisitive only about the spiritual, highest good – çreya uttamam

• no worldly desires

• one way ticket

• çäbde ca niñëätaà – firmly fixed, no doubt

• pare ca niñëätaà – realization (uttama only)

• ultimate meaning – añöa-käléya-lélä

In the Bhakti-sandarbha, Anuccheda 202, Çréla Jéva Gosvämé has defined the
meaning of the words çäbde pare ca niñëätam in the following statement:
çäbde brahmaëi vede tätparya vicäreëa niñëätaà tathaiva niñöhäà präptam,
pare brahmaëi-bhagavad-ädi-rüpävirbhävestu aparokñänubhavena—“One
who is expert in explaining the purport of the Vedas which are çabda-brah-
ma, who has direct experience of Parabrahma (the Supreme Brahman, Çré
Kåñëa), and who is devoid of all material expectations and requirements
should be accepted as a genuine spiritual master. One should take shelter of
such a guru through the process of hearing in order to know the truth regard-
ing sädhana, the means, and sädhya, the goal.”

tad viddhi praëipätena
this    you must  by surrendering  

knowledge   understand        to the guru

paripraçnena sevayä
by relevant inquiries on every aspect   by rendering devotional service

upadekñyanti te jïänaà
will reveal  unto you   that knowledge

jïäninas tattva-darçinaù
those in knowledge   who have seen the Absolute Truth

Acquire this jïäna by offering prostrated obeisances to a guru who
imparts transcendental knowledge, by asking relevant questions from
him and by rendering service to him. The tattva darñé, who are expert in

9



the imports of çästra, and the jïänés, who have realized the Absolute
Reality, will enlighten you with that jïäna. (BG–4.34)

• praëipät (surrender), paripraçna (inquiry) and sevä

tad-vijïänärthaà sa gurum eväbhigacchet
to learn that transcendental   one   a spiritual   certainly   must approach

subject matter                     master

samit-päniù çrotriyaà brahma-niñöham
carrying firewood   expert in understanding   constantly engaged in the

in his hand       the Vedic conclusion         service of Bhagavän

In order to obtain knowledge of that bhagavad-vastu (the absolute truth
concerning Çré Bhagavän), one should approach sad-guru, carrying fire
wood for sacrifice. The qualification of sad-guru is that he is well versed
in the Vedas, absorbed in the Absolute Truth (brahma-jïäna) and devot-
ed to the service of Bhagavän.

(Muëòaka Upaniñad–1.2.12 /JD–p.477)

The qualities of a sad-guru (bona fide guru) and the sat-çiñya (bona fide disci-
ple) are given in detail in the Çré Hari-bhakti-viläsa (1.23.64). The essence is
that only a person with pure character and çraddhä is qualified to become a çiñya
and only that person who is endowed with çuddha-bhakti, who knows bhakti-
tattva, and is of spotless character, simple, without greed, free from Mäyäväda
philosophy, and expert in all devotional activities is qualified as sad-guru.

• samit-päni – not asking for our worldly needs / fuel = our heart

10



Dékñä

divya-jïänaà kñapayati iti dékñä
Dékñä means... Di, divya-jïänam, transcendental knowledge, and kñä,
ikñä. Ikñä means darçana, to see, or kñapayati, explain.

brahmäëòa bhramite kona bhägyavän jéva
in this universe         wandering        some        most fortunate      jéva

guru-kåñëa-prasäde päya bhakti-latä-béja
of the Guru and Kåñëa by the mercy  gets  of bhakti  of the creeper the seed

According to their karma, all living entities are wandering throughout
the entire universe. Some of them are being elevated to the upper plane-
tary systems, and some are going down into the lower planetary systems.
Out of many millions of wandering living entities, one who is very fortu-
nate gets an opportunity to associate with a bona fide spiritual master by
the grace of Kåñëa. By the mercy of both Kåñëa and the spiritual mas-
ter, such a person receives the seed of the creeper of devotional service.

(CC-Madhya–19.151)

• seed planted when çaraëägati is complete (manifest in full way)

• dékñä complete when çaraëägati is complete

• çaraëägati complete when ruci is coming

11



Sadhu Saìga

samyak  rüpeëa  anugamana
following strictly
(in the footsteps)

sädhanoti sädhayati ca kåñëa prema iti sadhu

• Sadhu – knows goal, going, showing (helping) others

• anyone who not know “kåti-sädhyä bhavet sädhya” – not a sadhu

‘sädhu-saìga’, ‘sädhu-saìga’—sarva-çästre koy
association with pure devotees      all the revealed scriptures   say

lava-mätra sädhu-saìge sarva-siddhi hoy
even for a moment    by association         all         success   there is

with a devotee

The verdict of all revealed scriptures is that by even a moment’s associ-
ation with a pure devotee, one can attain all success.

(CC-Madhya–22.54)

sädhu-saìge kåñëa-bhaktye çraddhä jadi hoy
by the association   in discharging devotional  faith      if   there is

of devotees              service to Kåñëa

bhakti-phala prema hoy saàsära jäya khoy
the result of          prema   awakens     material          becomes 

devotional service                                entanglement    vanquished

When a sädhaka-bhakta obtains faith in the association of soft-hearted
and affectionate (snigdha) rasika Vaiñëavas who are more advanced than
himself, who are thoroughly versed in all the conclusions of the revealed
scriptures, and who are of the same disposition (svajätéya), he very quick-
ly obtains prema-bhakti and his material entanglement is easily dissipated.

(CC-Madhya–22.49)

12



mahat-kåpä vinä kona karme bhakti noy
the mercy of    without     by some              there is not 

great devotees                     other activity      devotional service

kåñëa-bhakti düre rahu saàsäre nahe khoy
kåñëa-bhakti           leaving aside   the bondage of   there is   destruc-

material existence   not      tion

Without the mercy of elevated devotees, bhakti cannot be obtained by
any method. To say nothing of kåñëa-bhakti, one cannot even obtain free-
dom from material attachment and repeated birth and death.

(CC-Madhya–22.51)

kåñëa-bhakti-janma-müla hoya sädhu-saìga
of kåñëa-bhakti          the root cause          is            sädhu-saìga

(CC-Madhya–22.83)

In Çrémad-Bhägavatam (11.20.8) the Supreme Lord has said:

yadåcchayä mat-kathädau
by virtue of the good fortune   My      lélä-kathä

jäta-çraddhas tu yaù pumän
awakened     faith  indeed   one who   a person

By virtue of the good fortune of their previous births, those in whom çrad-
dhä is awakened towards My lélä-kathä are eligible to take up bhakti.

Jéva Gosvämé, in defining the word yadåcchayä (voluntarily, spontaneously
or by their own will) used in this çloka, has said:

kenäpi parama svatantra
bhagavad-bhakta-saìga tat-kåpäjäta 

parama-maìgalodayena
By the association of the Lord’s supremely independent devotees and as a
consequence of the mercy obtained from them, one obtains great fortune
(saubhägya). That saubhägya itself becomes the eligibility for bhakti.”

13



The meaning of saubhägya is that by the contact of sädhus from one’s pre-
vious life and by the mercy obtained from them, a very deep impression
(saàskära) is formed upon the mind or heart. When it is nourished again in
the present life, it arises in the form of çraddhä. This çraddhä is the cause of
the awakening of bhakti. In this connection it is said in Çrémad-Bhägavatam:

satäà prasaìgän mama vérya–saàvido
of pure          by the intimate          of Me                talks full of 

devotees            association                                   spiritual potency

bhavanti  håt–karëa–rasäyanäù  kathäù
appear           to the       and to            a source of                talks

heart      the ears            sweetness

taj–joñaëäd  äçv  apavarga–vartmani
of them    from proper    quickly      of liberation           on the path

cultivation

çraddhä  ratir  bhaktir  anukramiñyati
faith           attraction         love          will follow one after another

In the association of pure devotees one hears descriptions of My heroic
deeds which are very pleasing to the ear and the heart. Such descriptions
bestow real knowledge of My excellence. By regular hearing and con-
templation of such topics one is liberated from ignorance, as a result of
which one successively attains çraddhä, rati (bhäva-bhakti) and prema-
bhakti towards Me.

(SB–3.25.25 / CC-Ädi–1.60/ BRS–1.3.12 / BRSB–p.36 / JD–p.124, 197, 408)

According to the above-mentioned siddhänta, sädhu-saìga is the passage-
way which brings one face to face with the Lord. By the influence of sädhu-
saìga, the living entity who is averted from the Lord becomes turned
towards the Lord. Furthermore, by that association, çraddhä, rati and prema
arise one after another.

By the association of sädhus whose attention is not incessantly and exclu-
sively drawn upon the Lord, and in whom çraddhä, rati and prema have not
arisen, the conditioned soul cannot be turned towards the Lord, nor can çrad-
dhä, rati or prema develop in him. By the association of sädhus who are
attached only to the rituals of proper conduct which are in accordance with

14



the rules and regulations of the Vedas, bhagavad-unmukhatä (attentiveness
towards the Lord) and çraddhä, rati and prema cannot arise.

Sädhu-saìga is of two types: the association of siddha-mahäpuruñas, or per-
fected souls, who pursue the path of knowledge (jïäna-märga) and the asso-
ciation of siddha-mahäpuruñas who pursue the path of bhakti (bhakti-
märga). By the association of jñänés, çraddhä, rati and prema cannot awak-
en. Although material attachments may be dissipated by the association of
such persons, çraddhä, rati and prema towards the personal form of the Lord
does not arise in the jéva. Therefore their association is irrelevant.

Siddha-mahäpuruñas who pursue the path of bhakti are of three types: (1)
bhagavat-pärñada-deha-präpt (those who have obtained perfected spiritual
bodies as eternal associates of the Lord), (2) nirdhüta-kañäya (those who
have thrown off all material impurities) and (3) mürcchita-kañäya (those in
whom a trace of material contamination still lies dormant).

(See BRSB–p.37)

Vaiñëava

gåhéta–viñëu–dékñäko
accepted   into a Viñëu mantra   initiation

viñëu–püjä–paro  naraù
engaged in the worship of Çré Viñëu   a person

vaiñëavo  ‘bhihito  ‘bhijïair 
vaiñëava               is called             by the wise

itaro  ‘smäd  avaiñëavaù
other         than him          not a devotee

Learned scholars have determined that a Vaiñëava is one who is initi-
ated into a Viñëu mantra in accordance with the regulations of çästra,
and who is engaged in the worship of Çré Viñëu. All others are known
as non-Vaiñëavas.

(Hari-bhakti-viläsa–1.55 / JD–p.182)

15



• without dékñä – one can not be a Vaiñëava (except one who have saàskäras
from previous life)

• dékñä is complete when çaraëägati is complete (manifest in full way)

• çaraëägati is complete when ruci is coming

• Vaiñëava – only with ruci

• Kaniñöha – vaiñëava-äbhäsa

• general meaning – Vaiñëava is anyone who get dékñä

Vaiñëava-aparädha

apagata rädha yasmät iti aparädha

hanti nindati vai dveñöi
to kill or beat,    to slander,  indeed   to bear malice or envy,

vaiñëavän näbhinandati
Vaiñëava         not   to welcome or praise,

krudhyate yäti no harñaà
to become angry,   to get   no pleasure

darçane patanäni ñaö
seeing him —     falls down        

To beat Vaiñëava, to slander him, to bear malice or envy against him, to
fail to welcome or please him, to become angry with him, and to not feel
pleasure upon seeing him—by these six types of vaiñëava-aparädha, one
falls down to a degraded position.

(Skanda Puräëa / Hari-bhakti-viläsa–10.312 / Bhakti-sandarbha–A-265 /
BRSB–p.68, 116 / JD–p.229)

16



17

Uttama-adhikäré

sarva-bhüteñu yaù paçyed
in all    objects    who         sees

bhagavad-bhävam ätmanaù
(his own mood of) attraction for Kåñëa         the Soul of all  souls

bhütäni bhagavaty ätmany
all beings   with the Supreme Lord   the principle of

all existence

eña bhägavatottamaù
this          is an uttama-bhägavata

One who sees his own bhagavad-bhäva, ecstatic mood of attraction
towards Çré Kåñëacandra, in the hearts of all jévas (sarva-bhüteñu) and
sees all beings within Çré Kåñëacandra is an uttama-bhägavata.

(SB–11.2.45 / JD–p.158, 191)

An uttama Vaiñëava perceives that all living beings love Bhagavän with the
same particular feeling of transcendental love that he himself cherishes
towards his iñöadeva. He also perceives that Bhagavän feels a reciprocal
attitude of love towards all living beings. An uttama Vaiñëava has no dis-
position other than this mood of transcendental love. Other moods arise
from time to time, according to different circumstances, but they are all
transformations of that prema.

In Upadeçämåta (5) Çréla Rüpa Gosvämé has described this stage of life as

bhajana-vijïam ananyam anya-
nindädi-çünya-hådam

bhajana-vijïam—a self-realized, expert mahä-bhägavata Vaiñëava who per-
forms bhajana of Çré Rädhä-Kåñëa’s eightfold daily pastimes by rendering
service mentally.

ananyam—who is an exclusive devotee of Çré Kåñëa.



anya-nindädi-çünya-hådam—and whose heart, due to his undeviating absorp-
tion in Kåñëa, is free from faults such as the tendency to criticize others.

Çréla Jéva Gosvämé has quoted the following verse, which illustrate the ecsta-
tic feelings of the topmost devotees of the Lord. In the Tenth Canto of Çré-
mad-Bhägavatam (10.35.9) the goddesses of Vraja speak as follows:

vana–latäs  tarava  ätmani  viñëuà
the forest creepers   and the trees   within themselves   the Lord Viñëu     

vyaïjayantya   iva   puñpa–phaläòhyäù
revealing          as if   with flowers   and fruits   richly endowed  

praëata–bhära–viöapä  madhu–dhäräù
bowed down    because of whose   of sweet sap     torrents    

the weight   branches

prema–håñöa–tanavo  vavåñuù  sma
out of ecstatic   hairs stand-   on whose         they have   

love        ing on end  bodies       rained down

“The creepers and trees of the forest, their branches weighed down by
rich coverings of flowers and fruits, seemed to manifest Viñëu within
their hearts. Exhibiting eruptions of ecstatic love upon their bodies, they
poured down rains of honey.”

• uttama sees – his iñöadeva everywhere / his own mood in all beings

dhanyäù sma müòha–gatayo ’pi hariëya etä
fortunate   certainly   having taken birth in an   although  she-deer these  

ignorant animal species 

yä  nanda–nandanam  upätta–vicitra–veçam
who  the son of Mahäräja Nanda          dressed very attractively     

äkarëya  veëu–raëitaà  saha–kåñëa–säräù
hearing      the sound of His flute   accompanied by the black deer

(their husbands)     

püjäà  dadhur  viracitäà  praëayävalokaiù
they worshiped              performed   by their affectionate glances     

18



O sakhle! When our dearmost Nanda-nandana Çré Kåñëa dresses
Himself in a most extraordinary fashion and plays upon His flute, then
even the foolish deer, hearing the melody of the flute, approach Nanda-
nandana along with their husbands (who are known as the kåñëa-sära
deer) and begin to glance upon Him very affectionately with their large
eyes. We know the meaning of their glancing. With their enormous eyes,
expanded like the petals of a lotus flower, they are offering worship at
the lotus feet of Çré Kåñëa and accepting His invitation, which He
extends by casting loving, sidelong glances. Truly, the lives of these deer
are blessed. (Although we are gopés of Våndävana, we are not able to
offer ourselves freely to Kåñëa in the same manner as the deer, for our
husbands and elders restrain us and beat us—what an absurdity!)

(SB–10.21.11)

Madhyama-adhikäré

ésvare  tad-adhéneñu
unto the Supreme     to persons who have taken 

Personality of Godhead fully to Kåñëa consciousness

bäliçeñu  dviñatsu  ca
unto the neophytes   to persons envious of    and

or the ignorant  Kåñëa and His devotees

prema-maitré-kåpopekñä
love       friendship  mercy   negligence

yaù karoti sa madhyamaù
anyone who     does     he   a second-class devotee

A madhyama-bhägavata is one who loves Éçvara, is friendly towards His
bhaktas, shows mercy towards those who are ignorant of bhakti, and
neglects those who are inimical to Éçvara or His bhaktas.

(SB–11.2.46 / JD–p.183)

19



• prema / maitré / kåpa / upekñä

• prema – doesn’t mean stage of prema, but affection in general

• madhyama doesn’t achieve prema

Cakravarté Öhäkura has quoted from Çrémad-Bhägavatam (10.20.36):

girayo mumucus toyaà / kvacin na mumucuù çivam
yathä jïänämåtaà käle / jïänino dadate na vä

“Sometimes in autumn the water falls down from the tops of the hills to sup-
ply clean water, and sometimes the water stops. Similarly, sometimes great
saintly persons distribute clear knowledge, and sometimes they are silent.”

Çréla Jéva Gosvämé has mentioned Prahläda Mahäräja as an example of a
saintly person. In Çrémad-Bhägavatam (7.9.43) there is the following state-
ment by Prahläda:

naivodvije para duratyaya-vaitaraëyäs
tvad-vérya-gäyana-mahämåta-magna-cittaù

çoce tato vimukha-cetasa indriyärtha-
mäyä-sukhäya bharam udvahato vimüòhän

“O best of the great personalities, I am not at all afraid of material existence,
for wherever I stay I am fully absorbed in thought of Your glories and activ-
ities. My concern is only for the fools and rascals who are making elaborate
plans for material happiness and maintaining their families, societies and
countries. I am simply concerned with love for them.” 

çästra-yukti nähi jäne dåòha, çraddhävän
based on çästras   arguments   not   knows   firmly         faithful

‘madhyam-adhikäré’ sei mahä-bhägyavän
second-class devotee               he        very             fortunate

“One who is not very expert in argument and logic based on the revealed
scriptures but who has firm faith (çraddhä) is considered a second-class
devotee. He also must be considered most fortunate.

(CC-Madhya–22.67)

20



Kaniñöha-adhikäré

arcäyäm eva haraye
Deity   certainly   to Lord Hari

püjäà yaù çraddhayehate
worship who           faithfully       engages

na   tad-  bhakteñu   cänyeñu
not  of Kåñëa   toward the devotees   and   people in general

sa bhaktaù präkåtaù småtaù
he           materialistic devotee    is called

One who faithfully worships the Deity form of Çré Hari, but does not
render service to His bhaktas or to other living beings, is a präkåta-bhak-
ta, a materialistic devotee.

(SB–11.2.47 / JD–p.181, 576)

Thus it is established that çraddhä is the béja, or seed of bhakti. One’s bhak-
ti is only effective when he worships Bhagavän with çraddhä, and it is still
not çuddha-bhakti unless he worships the bhaktas as well. 

In this çloka the word çraddhä is mentioned. However, the intended mean-
ing is çraddhäbhäsa, not pure çraddhä, because if one worships Kåñëa but
not His bhaktas, then his çraddhä is either chäyä (shadow) or pratibimba
(reflection). That faith is worldly faith; it is not spiritual faith (apräkåta-çrad-
dhä). Therefore we should understand that anyone in whom we see that faith
is a materialistic devotee (präkåta-bhakta), or a semblance of a Vaiñëava
(vaiñëava-äbhäsa).

• Vaiñëava – begin from madhyama level

jähära komala çraddhä, se ‘kaniñöha’ jan
whose        soft                faith           such       a neophyte      person

krame krame týho bhakta hoibe ‘uttam’
by a gradual progression     he          devotee   will become  first class

21



One whose faith is soft and pliable is called a neophyte, but by gradually
following the process he will rise to the platform of a first-class devotee.

• even not a bhakta – but jana

• komala-çrahhdä = laukika-çrahhdä (ordinary faith)

• paramärthika-çraddhä comes between niñöhä and ruci

Sädhana-bhakti

kåti–sädhyä  bhavet  sädhya–
which is to be executed  should be  by which bhäva 

by the senses                                   is attained

bhävä  sä  sädhanäbhidhä
that   called sädhana-bhakti

nitya–siddhasya  bhävasya
which is eternally      exists this bhäva

präkaöyaà  hådi  sädhyatä
the awakening     in the heart     potentiality

Sädhana-bhakti, or the regulative discharge of devotional service, is the
practice performed with the present senses, by which bhäva (transcen-
dental loving service for Kåñëa) is attained. This bhäva exists eternally
within the heart of every jéva, and it is the potentiality of sädhana-
bhakti to awaken it.

(BRS–1.2.2 / CC-Madhya–22.105 / JD–p.455)

In this verse sädhana-bhakti is referred to as sädhya-bhäva. In other words
the sädhana or practice of bhakti by which bhäva-bhakti is attained is called
sädhya-bhäva. Since bhäva-bhakti is the fruit of sädhana-bhakti, how can it
be included within sädhana-bhakti? The sädhana or means of attainment of
bhäva-bhakti can never be called bhäva-bhakti. Therefore three divisions of
uttamä-bhakti – namely, sädhana-bhakti, bhäva-bhakti and prema-bhakti –
are thoroughly appropriate and pleasing in every respect.

22



nitya-siddha kåñëa-prema ‘sädhya’ kabhu noy
eternally established       kåñëa-prema         to be gained   at any time   not

çravaëädi-çuddha-citte  koroye  udoy
by hearing, etc.   purified   in the heart      awakens

Pure love for Kåñëa is eternally established in the hearts of the living enti-
ties. It is not something to be gained from another source. When the heart is
purified by hearing and chanting, this love naturally awakens.

(CC-Madhya–22.107)

Sädhaka

utpanna-ratayaù samyaì-

nairvighnyam anupägatäù

kåñëa säkñät kåtau yogyäù

sädhakäù pariklsrttitäù

One in whose heart rati (bhäva) toward Çré Kåñëa has already manifest-
ed, who has become qualified to perceive the direct manifestation of the
Lord, but who has not yet obtained complete freedom from all obstacles,
is called a sädhaka-bhakta.

(BRS–2.1.276 / BRSB–p.22)

• in whom rati just risen

• finish niñöhä – comes to ruci (çaraëägati and dékñä complete)

23



Vaidhé-bhakti

yatra rägän aväptatvät

pravåttir upajäyate

çäsanenaiva çästrasya 

sä vaidhé-bhaktir ucyate

Engagement in sädhana-bhakti is sometimes inspired by lobha or intense
greed and sometimes by the disciplinary statements of the çästras. When
engagement in sädhana-bhakti is not inspired by räga (ruci or lobha) but
by the governing directions of the çästras, it is called vaidhé-bhakti.

(BRS–1.2.6 / BRSB–p.118 / MS–p.42 / Räga-vartma-candrikä)

By taking darçana of the deity of the Lord and by hearing the sweetness of
Kåñëa’s pastimes in childhood, boyhood and youth, as described in the tenth
canto of Çrémad-Bhägavatam, intense longing (lobha) arises for the practice
of bhajana. When intense longing has not arisen (in other words when lobha
is not the cause of one’s engagement in bhakti) and the discipline of the
scriptures alone is the cause for such engagement, it is called vaidhé-bhakti.

• mukhya-lakñaëä – absence of love / gauëa-lakñaëä – motivation by çästras

24



Rägätmikä-bhakti

viräjantém abhivyaktäà
shining intensely          fully expressed

vraja-väsi-janädiñu
among the eternal inhabitants of Våndävana

rägätmikäm anusåtä
devotional service consisting of spontaneous love   following

yä  sä  rägänugocyate
which   that   devotional service following   is said

in the wake of spontaneous love

(BRS–1.2.270 / CC-Madhya–22.154 / MS–p.43)

rägänugä vivekärtham

ädau rägätmikocyate

(BRS–1.2.271 / MS–p.43)

iñöe  svärasiké  rägaù
unto the desired   appropriate for one’s own   attachment

object of life    original aptitude of love

paramäviñöatä bhavet
absorption in the service of the Lord         is 

tan-mayé yä bhaved bhaktiù
consisting of that trans-   which    is         devotional service           
cendental attachment

sätra rägätmikoditä
that   here   called rägätmikä, or spontane-

ous devotional service

(BRS–1.2.272 / CC-Madhya–22.150 / MS–p.43)

25



sä kämarüpä sambandha-

rüpä ceti bhaved dvidhä
(BRS–1.2.273 / MS–p.43)

That bhakti which is distinctly present in the eternal inhabitants of
Vraja—including the cows, deer, parrots, and other birds and ani-
mals—is called rägätmikä-bhakti. Bhakti which follows in accordance
with that rägätmikä-bhakti is called rägänugä-bhakti. In order to thor-
oughly understand rägänugä-bhakti, rägätmikä-bhakti is being
described first. An unquenchable loving thirst (prema-mayé-tåñëä) for
the object of one’s affection (Çré Kåñëa) which gives rise to spontaneous
and intense absorption (svärasiké param-äviñöatä) in that object is called
räga. Such rägamayé-bhakti, or the performance of services such as
stringing garlands with intense räga, is called rägätmikä-bhakti. This
rägätmikä-bhakti is of two kinds: (1) käma-rüpa (that which is based on
conjugal attraction) and (2) sambandha-rüpa (that which is based on
parental and other relationships).

Who is eligible for rägänugä-bhakti? Çré Rüpa Gosvämé’s conclusions re-
garding this topic are expressed in Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu (1.2.291-293)
as follows:

rägätmikaika-niñöhä ye

vrajaväsi-janädayaù

teñäà bhäväptaye lubdho

bhaved aträdhikäravän

Those who have intense greed to obtain that bhäva which is exactly in
accordance with the mood and sentiments of the residents of Vraja who

26



are exclusively established in rägätmikä-bhakti are alone eligible for the
path of rägänugä-bhakti. 

tat-tad-bhävädi-mädhurye
respective   the sweetness of the loving moods 

of the inhabitants of Våndävana

çrute   dhér   yad   apekñate
when heard   the intelligence   which       depends on

nätra çästraà na yuktià ca
not here    revealed   not   logic and  also

scriptures            argument

tal lobhotpatti-lakñaëam
that   lobha—of covetousness to follow in the footsteps

utpatti-lakñaëam—the symptom of awakening

The symptom of the awakening of lobha is that upon hearing the incom-
parably sweet lélä-kathä from Çrémad-Bhägavatam and other books
composed by rasika devotees concerning the sentiments, form, qualities,
and so on of Çré Nanda, Çré Yañodä, and other vraja-väsés, which are
supremely attractive to Çré Kåñëa and satisfy all His senses, one auto-
matically engages in bhakti with an intense desire to obtain those same
sentiments. At that time one’s intelligence is not even the least bit depen-
dent on scriptural injunctions or logical reasoning.

Those who are eligible only for vaidhé-bhakti remain dependent on scrip-
tural injunctions and favourable reasoning until bhagavat-rati manifests in
their hearts. After the appearance of rati, however, they are no longer depen-
dent upon such things. 

But those who are eligible for rägänugä-bhakti are from the very beginning
engaged in bhakti with greed to obtain vraja-bhäva, and are never dependent
on reasoning and scriptural injunctions. This is the supreme excellence of
rägänugä-bhakti. 

Nonetheless, when greed awakens it is essential to investigate the çästras
and to meticulously carry out the sädhana mentioned therein by which one’s
objective may be achieved.

27



Çré Rüpa Gosvämé’s conclusions regarding the method for performing rägä-
nugä-bhajana are stated in Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu (1.2.294-296) as follows:

Rägänugä-bhakti

sevä sädhaka-rüpeëa
service   with the external body as a devotee

siddha-rüpeëa cätra hi
with the internally conceived body   also   in this   certainly

connection

tad bhäva lipsunä käryä
of that   the mood   desiring to obtain   to be executed

vraja-lokänusärataù
of a particular Vraja-parikara   by following in the footsteps.

A sädhaka who has lobha for rägänugä-bhakti should serve Çré Kåñëa
both in the sädhaka-rüpa and the siddha-rüpa in accordance with the
bhäva of the s who possess the same mood for which he aspires.

(BRS–1.2.295 / BRSB–p.121 / MS–p.45)

The sädhaka-rüpa refers to the physical body in which one is presently sit-
uated, and the siddha-rüpa refers to the internally conceived spiritual form
which is suitable to serve Kåñëa according to one’s cherished desire. One
should serve Çré Kåñëa in these two forms by following (not imitating) under
the guidance of Kåñëa’s beloved Çré Rädhikä, Lalitä, Viñäkhä, Rüpa Maïjaré,
and others, as well as their followers such as Çré Rüpa, Çré Sanätana, and Çré
Raghunätha Däsa Gosvämé.

Devotion which involves the practice of the limbs of bhakti, such as çravaëa
and kértana, carried out by sädhakas with intense longing (lobha) to obtain
the service of their innermost desired object, Vrajaräja-nandana Çré Kåsëa, is
called rägänugä-bhakti.

Rägänugä-bhakti is performed in two ways: (1) with the sädhaka-rüpa –
with the external body through execution of the limbs of bhakti; and (2) with

28



the siddha-rüpa – with the internally conceived body that is suitable for car-
rying out the perfected service (prema-sevä) for which one aspires. 

Residing in Vraja with an intense desire to obtain one’s cherished object Çré
Kåñëa and the divine sentiments of His beloved associates (that is, rati
towards Çré Kåñëa), one should follow in the footsteps of the eternal residents
of Vraja, the dear associates of Çré Kåñëa, such as Çré Rädhikä, Lalitä,
Viçäkhä and Çré Rüpa Maïjaré.

One should also adhere to personalities such as Çré Rüpa Gosvämé and
Sanätana Gosvämé who performed bhajana in Vraja in pursuance of the sen-
timents of those eternal associates. 

With one’s internally conceived body (siddha-rüpa) one should execute ser-
vice within the mind (mänasé-sevä) in accordance with the eternal associates
of Vraja such as Çré Rädhä, Lalitä, Viçäkhä and Çré Rüpa Maïjaré. 

With the external body (sädhaka-rüpa) one should carry out bodily services
following in the wake of perfectly realized devotees such as Çré Rüpa and
Sanätana who are also residents of Vraja.

If someone raises the objection that the word “vraja-loka” refers only to Çré
Rädhä, Lalitä and others, it would then follow that with the sädhaka-deha
(the external body) one should perform bodily services following in their
wake. If this indeed were the case, then the followers of those eternal asso-
ciates would not be required to carry out the limbs of bhakti such as taking
shelter of a spiritual master, observance of Ekädaçé, worship of çälagräma,
worship of tulasé and so on, since it is not mentioned anywhere that Çré
Rädhä and Lalitä ever performed such activities. However, this erroneous
conclusion (apasiddhänta) held by sceptics who have taken shelter of mod-
ern adverse opinions is actually refuted by the word vraja-loka.

In his commentary to this verse of Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu (1.2.295), Çréla
Jéva Gosvämépäda has explained the same thing; namely, that the word
vraja-loka refers to the dearmost associates of Çré Kåñëa and their followers
such as Çré Rüpa Gosvämé and others. Therefore one should perform inter-
nal service (mänasé-sevä) through the medium of the siddha-deha by fol-
lowing in accordance with Çré Rüpa Maïjaré and other Vrajaväsés. With the
sädhaka-deha one should perform bodily service by following Çré Rüpa
Gosvämé and others.

29



It is not possible to taste the lélä-rasa of Çré Kåñëa without entering into çré
gaura-lélä. In other words only through the medium of gaura-lélä is it possi-
ble to taste the lélä-rasa of Çré Kåñëa.

Consequently, it is essential for sädhakas to remember gaura-lélä and to fol-
low the eternal associates of Çré Caitanya.

Since it is necessary to follow the gaura-parikaras, it is certainly imperative
that one observe the limbs of bhakti (guru-padäçraya, ekädaçé-vrata, tulasé-
sevä and so on) which were practiced by the foremost associates such as
Çréla Rüpa Gosvämé and others.

Without the mercy of Çré Gurudeva or pure rasika devotees, the sädhaka
cannot conceive of his siddha-deha (perfected spiritual body) by himself.
Therefore the contemplation of one’s nitya-siddha-deha arises of its own
accord only by the merciful indication of Çré Gurudeva. 

By continual remembrance of añöa-käléya-lélä, performed internally
(mänasé-sevä) with the nitya-siddha-deha, one obtains svarüpa-siddhi (per-
ception of one’s eternal perfected form which occurs at the stage of bhäva-
bhakti) and ultimately vastu-siddhi. Vastu-siddhi is attained after giving up
this body and taking birth in Kåñëa’s bhauma-lélä from the womb of a gopé.
After attaining the association of Kåñëa’s eternal associates and being puri-
fied of all final traces of material identification, when prema is intensified,
one attains vastu-siddhi.

Not everyone has the eligibility to perform yugala-sevä by meditating in
this way on Their supermundane (apräkrta) daily pastimes. This practice
must be concealed very diligently. One should not disclose these pastimes
to ineligible persons. Until genuine greed to enter into the räga-märga aris-
es in the heart of the jéva bound by matter, this subject should be kept hid-
den from him. 

One remains ineligible to hear the confidential pastimes of Çré Yugala, which
are saturated with rasa, as long as the conception of the transcendental
nature of the Lord’s name, form, qualities and pastimes has not implanted
itself in the heart. In other words one should understand that the name, form,
qualities and pastimes of Çré Kåñëa are fully constituted of pure spiritual
transcendence (çuddha-cinmaya-svarüpa). 

30



When ineligible persons hear or study these pastimes they recall only the illu-
sory and mundane association of men and women and are thus compelled to
fall down. Thus they sink down into the muck of debauchery. Therefore judi-
cious students, proceeding cautiously, may enter into this lélä after having
obtained the appropriate impressions (saàskäras) for apräkåta-çåìgära-rasa.

The fundamental conclusion is that only upon obtaining the aforementioned
eligibility can the sädhaka undertake the discipline of rägänugä-bhakti. 

By following this method of sädhana while still plagued with anarthas
and without the appearance of genuine greed, the opposite effect will be
produced.

When genuine greed for vraja-bhajana arises, one should first of all take
shelter of a dear devotee of Çré Gaurasundara, that Lord who is identical in
every respect to Çré Vrajendra-nandana. The beloved devotees of Çré Cai-
tanya will instruct us on the path of rägänugä-sädhana in accordance with
our eligibility. 

Otherwise, if one falls into bad association and by ill advice imitates the bha-
jana practices of those on the highest level of eligibility, then under the guise
of adopting one’s siddha-deha one will obtain only a harmful effect.

Some persons, distorting the meaning of the instruction that one should per-
form bhajana according to the residents of Vraja, consider themselves as
Lalitä, Viçäkhä or others. Although males, they adopt a female dress and per-
form bhajana making themselves out to be sakhés. This attitude leads to
ahaìgrahopäsanä of the mäyävädés, a type of worship in the course of which
one considers himself to be identical with the object of worship. Such per-
sons become offenders at the feet of Lalitä and Viçäkhä and fall down to a
most dreadful hell.

Without faithful adherence to the vraja-gopés, no one is entitled to enter into
the conjugal service of Yugala-kiçora. Even amongst the various types of
sakhés, the maïjaré-sakhés are themselves followers of the sakhés. 

In order to pursue maïjaré-bhäva one must certainly follow the associates of
Çré Caitanya such as Rüpa and Sanätana Gosvämés.

31



kåñëaà smaran janañ cäsya
Lord Kåñëa      thinking of    a devotee   and   of His

preñöhaà nija-saméhitam
very dear              chosen by oneself

tat-tat-kathä rataç cäsau
to those respective topics   attached   and    that

kuryäd väsaà vraje sadä
should do        living   in Våndävana   always

One should constantly remember one’s dearest nava-kiçora Çré Nanda-
nandana and the beloved associates of Kåñëa who are possessed of
sajätéya-bhäva or the identical mood for which one aspires. One should
always reside in Çré Vraja-dhäma with great attachment for hearing
topics regarding Kåñëa and His devotees. If one is physically unable to
live in Vraja, one should do so mentally. This is the method of rägänugä-
bhakti-sädhana.

(BRS–1.2.294 / BRSB–p.121 / MS–p.45)

Now the methodology of rägänugä-bhakti is being described. The sädhaka,
continuously remembering Çré Kåñëa in the pastime form which is most
cherished by him and the beloved associates of Çré Kåñëa whom he desires
to follow, should always reside in Vraja with great attachment to hearing
their lélä-kathä. One should remember Kåñëa as navakiçora (a fresh youth)
and naöavara (the best of dancers) and at the same time one should remem-
ber Çré Rüpa Maïjaré and other priya-sakhés of Çré Kåñëa who are deeply
affected with the sentiments that one cherishes in his heart. 

Being intently focused on this kind of remembrance, the sädhaka should
always live in Vraja. If one is capable he should physically take up residence
in Våndävana (Våndävana, Nandagäoì, Varñäëä, Govardhana, Çré Rädhä-
kuëòa and other places in Vraja). Otherwise he should adopt residence in
Vraja within his mind.

By following the mood and sentiment (bhäva) of one of Kåñëa’s associates
among the servants, friends, parents or lovers, corresponding to one’s own
disposition, the sädhaka attains affection for the lotus feet of Çré Kåñëa that

32



is exactly of the same nature as the associate whom he follows. This is the
method of rägänugä-bhakti.

In rägänugä-bhakti, the predominant aìga is smaraëa. 

Smaraëa should be related to Kåñëa and His beloved associates who are dis-
tinguished by pastimes (lélä), emotional rapture (äveça) and natures (svab-
häva) that are appropriate for one’s own internal spiritual mood. 

In the process of arcana one is recommended to employ mudräs, nyäsa,
meditation on Dvärakä and so on. Although these limbs of bhakti are pre-
scribed in the Ägama-çästras, they are not to be followed in rägänugä-
bhakti because they are unfavourable to one’s particular spiritual mood
(bhäva-pratiküla).

On the path of bhakti no harm is done either by non-performance of the assort-
ment of activities appropriate for varëäçrama or by diminution of certain
limbs of bhakti. This is fine. But there is certainly great harm if there is
diminution of any of the principle limbs of bhakti such as taking shelter of a
bona fide spiritual master, çravaëa, kértana and so on. Therefore one should
take great care that there be no decline in any of the principle limbs of bhakti.

This is declared in the Ägama-çästras, as quoted in Bhakti-rasämåta-
sindhu (1.2.101):

çruti-småti-puräëädi-
pañcarätra vidhià vinä
aikäntiké harer bhaktir

utpätäyaiva kalpate

Although engaged in single-minded devotion to Lord Hari, if one trans-
gresses the regulations mentioned in the Çruti, Småti, Puräëas and the
Närada-païcarätra, great misgivings (anarthas) are produced.

Because the practice of smaraëa is predominant in rägänugä-bhakti, some
persons, prior to the actual appearance of räga within the heart, make a deceit-
ful display of solitary bhajana while still plagued with anarthas. They con-
sider themselves rägänugä-bhaktas and thus begin to practice remembrance
of añöa-käléyä-lélä. But to display the exclusive devotion that is described in
the çruti-småti-puräëädi verse is for them the cause of great disturbance. 

33



Some ineligible persons who are entangled in anarthas obtain so-called sid-
dha-praëälé from such deceitful people, and by imitation they begin to con-
sider themselves fit to conduct the practice of rägänugä-bhakti. But without
the appearance of genuine greed (lobha) they cannot obtain qualification by
pretentious means.

A devotee who has an intense desire within his heart to obtain the spiritual
mood of the Vrajaväsés and who executes all the limbs of bhakti in accor-
dance with the vidhi-märga, obtains fidelity only to Rukmiëé and the other
principle queens of Dvärakä. In other words he attains to the position of the
queens of Dvärakä.

Because the vidhi-märga is mixed with the mood of Dvärakä and the majes-
tic conception (aiçvarya), one cannot obtain the service of Vrajendra-nan-
dana Çré Kåñëa by that means. This is confirmed in Çré Caitanya-caritämåta
(Madhya-lélä 8.226): 

vidhi-märge nähi päiye braje kåñëacandra
One cannot obtain Çré Kåñëacandra in Vraja by following the
vidhi-märga.

Five Types of Rägänugä-sädhana
Upon hearing of the sweetness of the conjugal mood (or the moods of the
other rasas) displayed by Kåñëa’s eternal associates in vraja-lélä, one begins
to think, “This mood is possible for me also”. 

When this type of greed arises one is no longer dependent on the reasonings
of çästra. As long as one is dependent upon the arguments of the scriptures,
he has not obtained consummation of his greed. 

In other words it should be understood from this that greed has not yet
arisen in the sädhaka.

This is so because greed is never observed in anyone who is dependent on
the reasonings of çästra.

34



Rather, by hearing about or seeing an enticing object, greed automatically
arises to acquire it.

Nonetheless, after the appearance of greed when one inquires, “How may
this irresistible vraja-bhäva be obtained?” there is dependence upon the
scriptures because it is only in the scriptures and nowhere else that the
method of obtaining this is written. 

The scripture from which this method may be known is Çrémad-Bhägavatam
for it has ascertained the method of bhagavad-bhajana.

Among the limbs of bhajana:
1. tad-bhävamaya (composed of bhäva)

2. tad-bhäva-sambandhi (related to bhäva)

3. tad-bhäva-anuküla (favourable to bhäva)

4. tad-bhäva-aviruddha (not opposed to nor incompatible with bhäva)

5. tad-bhäva-pratiküla (opposed to bhäva)

(1) Bhävamaya-sädhana
4 primary relationships: däsya, sakhya, vätsalya, mädhurya.

When çravaëa, kértana and other such limbs of bhakti become saturated with
one of the bhävas of däsya, sakhya and so on, they nourish the future tree of
the sädhaka’s prema.

(2) Bhäva-sambandhé-sädhana
The limbs of bhakti beginning from acceptance of the shelter of a spiritual
master, mantra-japa, hearing, chanting and remembering of the name, form,
qualities and pastimes appropriate for different periods of the day of dearest
Çré Kåñëa and the beloved associates of Kåñëa towards whom one has attrac-
tion and rendering various services unto them.

The upädäna-käraëa, or material cause of bhäva, is called bhäva-sambandhé.

That by which bhäva attains maturity is called the material cause. 

35



Bhäva is shaped or moulded by the various limbs of bhakti such as guru-
padäçraya and so on.

Therefore the performance of these limbs is called bhäva-sambandhé-säd-
hana, that sädhana which is related to bhäva.

(3) Bhäva-anuküla-sädhana
The observance of Ekädaçé, Janmäñöamé and kärttik-vrata, the renuncia-
tion of sense pleasure and other austerities performed for the pleasure of
Kåñëa, and offering respect to tulasé, the banyan tree and others – all
these limbs of bhakti performed with great eagerness to obtain one’s
cherished bhäva (among the four attitudes of däsya and so on) are
favourable to bhäva.

In other words they are helpful for the attainment of bhäva and are therefore
known as bhäva-anuküla-sädhana.

(4) Bhäva-aviruddha
Wearing the remnants of flower garlands and other paraphernalia offered to
the deity, stamping one’s body with the syllables of çré harinäma, offering
obeisances and other such limbs of bhakti. 

That which is not opposed to the attainment of one’s bhäva is bhäva-avirud-
dha. It is one’s duty to carry out these limbs of bhakti.

(5) Bhäva-pratiküla
Mental assignment of different parts of the body to various deities (nyäsa),
particular positions of intertwining the fingers (mudrä), meditation on
Kåñëa’s pastimes in Dvärakä and other such aìgas should be abandoned in
rägänugä-bhakti because they are opposed to the attainment of one’s desired
bhäva (bhäva-pratiküla).

Thus according to one’s eligibility, one is obligated to perform the limbs of
bhakti prescribed in the scriptures and to reject those which are forbidden.

• in line of rägänugä-bhakti may be ruci, some rati or even paramärthika-
sneha (depend from power of guru).

36



Bhäva-bhakti

This bhäva-bhakti is not obtained by any means of sädhana. Rather, by con-
tinual performance of çravaëa, kértana and other limbs of bhakti, when
bhakti attains maturity, it automatically cleanses all misgivings from the
heart of the sädhaka. At that time bhäva-bhakti manifests itself in the trans-
parent heart by the mercy of Çré Kåñëa or His devotees.

çuddha-sattva-     viçeñätmä
by unadulterated goodness   distinguished   whose nature

prema-süryäàçu-sämya-bhäk
Prema   like the sun   a ray         which is similar to

rucibhiç citta-masåëya-
by different tastes   of the heart    softness

kåd asau bhäva ucyate
which causes   that softness   Bhäva     is called

That bhakti which is the embodiment of çuddha-sattva, which is com-
pared to a ray of the sun of prema, and which melts the heart by various
tastes is called bhäva.

(BRS–1.3.1 / BRSB–p.136-138 / CC-Madhya–23.5 / Biography of BPKG–p.397)

• sat – existence

• çuddha-sattva (in ätmä) / miçra-sattva (mixed with passion, ignorance)

• everyone in this world covered by miçra-sattva

• when hlädiné+saàvit comes from the heart of nitya-parikara to our heart
on platform of sandini—it is called çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä (means
viçuddha-sattva)

Bhäva-bhakti (bhäva-rüpa-kåñëänuçélana) is a special manifestation of çud-
dha-sattva. In other words the constitutional characteristic of bhäva-bhakti
is that it is a phenomenon entirely constituted of çuddha-sattva. 

37



It is like a ray (kiraëa) of the sun of prema and it softens the heart by vari-
ous tastes (ruci).

When the sädhana-bhakti succeeds in softening the heart by various tastes
(ruci), it is called bhäva-bhakti. 

The word ruci here refers to three kinds of hankering:

1. bhagavad-präpti-abhiläña (desire for the attainment of Çré Kåñëa), 

2. änukülya-abhiläña (desire to do that which is favourable to Kåñëa) 

3. sauhärda-abhiläña (desire to serve the Lord with affection). 

The constitutional identity (svarüpa) of bhäva-bhakti is that it is fully com-
posed of çuddha-sattva (çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä). 

The words çuddha-sattva refer to the self-manifest cognitive function (samvit-
våtti) of the Lord’s own internal spiritual energy known as svarüpa-çakti.

The addition of the word viçeña to the words çuddha-sattva indicates the sec-
ond supreme potency (mahä-çakti) of svarüpa-çakti known as hlädiné. 

It should be understood from this that the condition known as mahäbhäva,
which is the highest state of development of the hlädiné-çakti, is also includ-
ed within çuddha-sattva-viçeña. 

Therefore that supreme function (parama-pravåtti) which is fully possessed
of desire favourable to Çré Kåñna, which is the essence of the combination of
the samvit and hlädiné potencies, and which is situated in the hearts of the
Lord’s eternal associates being indistinguishably unified with the condition
of their hearts (tädätma-bhäva), is known as çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä. 

In simpler language the nitya-siddha-bhäva situated in the hearts of the eter-
nal associates of Çré Kåñëa is called çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä. 

This bhäva-bhakti is like the first ray of the sun of prema-bhakti. Therefore
it is also called the sprout of prema (premäìkura).

In his commentary on Çré Caitanya-caritämåta, Bhaktivinoda Öhäkura has
explained this verse in simple and straightforward language: 

38



Prema-bhakti is the fruit of sädhana-bhakti. 

There are two categories of prema-bhakti: the state of bhäva and the
state of prema.

If prema is compared with the sun, then bhäva can be said to be a ray of the
sun of prema. 

Bhäva, which is of the identity of viçuddha-sattva, melts the heart by vari-
ous kinds of taste (ruci). 

At first, while describing the general symptoms of bhakti, it was said that
bhakti involves the cultivation of activities in relation to Kåñëa
(kåñëänuçélana). 

The state in which that cultivation becomes saturated with viçuddha-sattva
and softens the heart by ruci is called bhäva.

When bhäva makes its appearance within the faculty of the mind, it attains
the state of identification with the mental faculty. 

In reality bhäva is a self-manifest condition, but when it makes its appear-
ance within the mental faculty it appears as though it was brought into man-
ifestation by the faculty of the mind. 

That which is referred to here as bhäva is also known as rati. 

Although rati is itself relishable, it is understood to be the cause of tasting
Çré Kåñëa and various paraphernalia related to Çré Kåñëa.

It should be understood here that rati (the word rati also means love or affec-
tion) is that particular bhäva (the word bhäva also means love, affection or
emotion) which is a fully spiritual reality (cit-tattva). 

It is not a substance belonging to the world of inert matter. 

The rati (mundane affection) which the baddha-jévas have towards mundane
sense objects is merely a perverted reflection, arising from contact with mat-
ter, of a fragmented portion of the true spiritual bhäva of the jéva. 

When, within the world of matter, one takes up the cultivation of activities
in relationship with Bhagavän, then rati in its cognitive aspect (samvit-aàça)
becomes the cause of tasting worthy objects which are related to Bhagavän. 

39



At the same time, by virtue of its pleasure-giving aspect (hlädiné), rati itself
bestows spiritual delight.

Nine symptoms of Bhäva

On the appearance of bhäva-bhakti the following nine symptoms are
observed:

kñäntir avyartha-kälatvaà
forgiveness,      being free from wasting time,

viraktir mäna-çünyatä
detachment,    absence of false prestige,

äçä-bandhaù samutkaëöhä
steadfast hope,                    eagerness,

näma-gäne sadä-ruciù
to chant the holy name  always      taste,

äsaktis tad-guëäkhyäne
attachment to hearing narrations of the Lord’s qualities,

prétis tad vasati-sthale
affection for the transcendental residences of the Lord

ity-ädayo ’nubhäväù syur
thus and so on            the signs        are

jäta-bhäväìkure jane
developed    whose seed of bhäva  in a person

Kñänti (forbearance or tolerance), avyartha-kälatva (effective use of
one’s time), virakti (detachment from worldly enjoyment), mäna-çüny-
atä (absence of pride), äçäbandha (steadfast hope that Kåñëa will bestow
His mercy), samutkaëöhä (intense longing to obtain one’s goal), näma-
gäne sadä-ruci (always possessed of taste to chant the holy name), tad-

40



guëäkhyäne-äsakti (attachment to hearing narrations of the Lord’s
qualities) and tad-vasati-sthale-préti (affection for the transcendental res-
idences of the Lord) – these are the nine sprouts of love of God (préti), or
in other words, the symptoms of the appearance of bhäva.

(BRS–1.3.25-26 / CC-Madhya–23.18-19 / BRSB–p.131, 134)

(1) Kñänti – When the heart remains unagitated in spite of the presence of
some disturbing element, such a condition is called kñänti (forbearance or
tolerance).

• example – Mahäräja Parékñit

(2) Avyartha-kälatva – To spend one’s time exclusively in bhagavad-bha-
jana, avoiding all futile material engagements, is called avyartha-kälatva
(effective use of one’s time).

• example – Mahäräja Ambaréña

(3) Virakti – A natural distaste for material sense enjoyment is called virak-
ti (detachment). 

Upon the appearance of bhäva within the heart, attraction towards the spiri-
tual dimension (cit-jagat) becomes progressively stronger and one’s taste for
the material world gradually perishes. 

This is real detachment. Those who, upon the awakening of this natural
detachment, adopt the external feature and dress of a renunciant in order to
diminish their material necessities can be called renounced Vaiñëavas. 

But those who adopt the external feature of a renunciant prior to the appear-
ance of bhäva do so unlawfully. By chastising Choöa Haridäsa, Çréman
Mahäprabhu has imparted this lesson to the world.

(4) Mäna-çünyatä – To remain devoid of pride in spite of one’s elevated
position is called mäna-çünyatä (absence of pride). 

Pride arises from high birth, social classification (varëa), stage of life (äçra-
ma), wealth, strength, beauty, high position and so on. In spite of possessing
all these qualities the sädhakas in whose hearts bhäva has manifested easily
renounce all these vanities. 

41



According to the Padma Puräëa, King Bhagératha, the crest-jewel among
kings, having attained rati towards Çré Kåñëa, completely renounced the
pride borne of kingdom and wealth. He performed bhajana and maintained
his existence by begging from door to door in the cities of his enemy kings.
He always offered obeisances and praise to everyone whether they were
brähmaëas or cäëòälas (dog-eaters).

(5) Äçäbandha – “Çré Kåñëa will certainly bestow His mercy upon me” – to
apply one’s mind very diligently in bhajana with this firm faith is called
äçäbandha (steadfast hope that Kåñëa will bestow His mercy).

(6) Samutkaëöhä – Intense longing for one’s desired object of attainment is
called samutkaëöhä. 

When bhäva-bhakti manifests in the heart of the sädhaka his hankering to
obtain Çré Kåñëa increases day by day. The desire to serve Çré Kåñëa becomes
the obsession of his heart. 

This is nicely expressed in Çré Kåñëa-karëämåta (54), as quoted in Bhakti-
rasämåta-sindhu (1.3.36):

änamräm asita-bhruvor upacitäm akñiëa pakñmäìkure-
ñväloläm anurägiëor nayanayor ärdräà mådau jalpite

ätämräm adharämåte mada-kaläm amläna vaàçé-svane-
ñväçäste mama locanaà vraja-çiçor-mürttià jagan mohiném

My eyes are ever restless to see that vraja-kiçora who enchants the entire
world, whose eyebrows are dark and slightly curved, whose eyelashes are
thick and dense, whose eyes are always restless to see those who are possessed
of anuräga (or whose eyes always display anuräga), whose mild speech is
exceedingly soft and filled with rasa, whose lips are as sweet and tasty as nec-
tar and slightly reddish-copper in hue, and who carries a flawless flute whose
inexplicably sweet and mild tones madden all (and incite the gopés’ käma).

This kind of intense hankering to see Çré Kåñëa is called samutkaëöhä. It is
ever-present in the hearts of bhäva-bhaktas. 

(7) Näma-gäne-sadä-ruci – Loving thirst to always sing harinäma is called
näma-gäne sadä-ruci.

42



(8) Guëäkhyäne-äsakti – Natural and spontaneous attachment for the
descriptions of the Lord’s supremely charming qualities is called guëä-
khyäne-äsakti. 

The significance of this attachment is that, for the devotees in whom bhäva
has arisen (jäta-bhäva-bhaktas), the thirst to hear and describe the charming
pastimes of Kåñëa, which are decorated with all-auspicious qualities, is never
satiated. The more they hear and describe the Lord’s qualities, the more their
thirst increases.

(9) Tad-vasati-sthale-préti – The desire to reside in Çré Våndävana, Çré
Navadvépa and other spiritual abodes of the Lord is called tad-vasati-sthale-
préti (affection for the transcendental residences of the Lord).

These nine symptoms (anubhavas) are manifest in the devotee in whose
heart the sprout of bhäva has arisen. It may be understood that the devotee
in whom the sprout of love is visible has become eligible to receive the direct
audience of Kåñëa. If some of these symptoms of bhäva are perceived in kar-
més who are anxious for material sense enjoyment or jïänés who aspire for
liberation, then one should know this to be but a reflection (pratibimba) of
bhäva. This should not be considered as a genuine manifestation of bhäva.
If the symptoms of bhäva are seen in ignorant persons by virtue of their asso-
ciation with devotees, this is known as a shadow (chäyä) of rati.

In Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu (1.3.45–51) there is the following description
of ratyäbhäsa, the semblance of rati:

Ratyäbhäsa is of two kinds: (1) pratibimba (reflection) and (2) chäyä (shadow).

(1) Pratibimba-ratyäbhäsa
If ratyäbhäsa, which appears like genuine rati due to the presence of one or two
symptoms such as tears and horripilation, is expressive of the desire for happi-
ness in the form of bhukti and mukti, it is known as pratibimba-ratyäbhäsa. 

This reflection of rati easily fulfils the desired aspiration for happiness in the
form of bhukti and mukti without undergoing great endeavour.

In his commentary on verse 1.3.46, Çréla Jéva Gosvämé explains that the prin-
cipal nature of bhägavaté-rati is that it is free from all material designations
or adulterations. 

43



The presence of designations is symptomatic of the semblance of rati. 

Where such designations exist there is striving for some secondary or inferi-
or inclination. In the mumukñus there is the desire for liberation and in the
karma-käëòés there is the desire for elevation to the heavenly planets. These
are adulterations.

The mumukñus and the karmés know that the Lord bestows liberation and
material enjoyment and thus they engage in bhakti to the Lord directed towards
the fulfilment of these two ends. Their performance of bhakti is not primary
but secondary, for bhakti or bhägavaté-rati is not the end desired by them. 

Nonetheless due to the power of performing the limbs of bhakti, tears and
horripilation arise in them. 

Because they are adulterated with desires for bhukti and mukti, their tears
and horripilation are but a reflection of bhägavaté-rati. 

The power of even this reflection of rati is such that, without undergoing the
laborious sädhana that constitutes the jïäna-märga, they can easily obtain
the partial happiness of bhukti and mukti.

Sometimes persons who are attached to material enjoyment and liberation
adopt the limbs of bhakti such as kértana in the assembly of pure devotees in
order to obtain their desired aspiration. By such performances they remain
pleased at heart for a considerable time. By the influence of the association
of pure devotees in whose hearts the moon of bhäva has arisen, some such
persons may have the extreme good fortune of having the moon of bhäva
reflected in their hearts.

In his commentary on verses 1.3.47-8, Çréla Jéva Gosvämé has said that it
is only due to the association of devotees in whose hearts bhäva has arisen
that bhäva is reflected in the hearts of persons attached to bhoga and
mokña. This reflection occurs during the performance of kértana undertak-
en in the association of pure devotees. The tears and horripilation which
are observed in such persons are not symptoms of genuine rati but of prat-
ibimba-ratyäbhäsa. 

Çréla Jéva Gosvämé raises a question that when there is intervention of a
cloud, the moon is not reflected on a reservoir of water. So when those
desiring liberation and those desiring material enjoyment are separated

44



from the association of pure devotees, how can the reflection of bhäva
remain in their hearts? 

He answers this by saying that the transcendental influence of the associa-
tion of jäta-rati-bhaktas is so powerful that even when separated from such
persons the reflection of bhäva remains in the hearts of the mumukñus and
bhoga-kämés for a long time in the form of subtle impressions (samskäras).

(2) Chäyä-ratyäbhäsa
That ratyäbhäsa which bears some resemblance to çuddha-rati, which pos-
sesses curiosity or inquisitiveness of an insignificant nature, which is
unsteady and which relieves material distress is known as chäyä-ratyäbhäsa. 

By even incidental association with activities such as kértana, times such as
Janmäñtamé, places such as Çré Våndävana, and persons dear to Lord Hari,
chäyä-rati sometimes arises even in ignorant persons. 

This chäyä-rati can never arise without extreme good fortune. Good fortune
here refers to the saàskäras of bhakti acquired in a previous life or by the
association of devotees in this or a previous life.

When çuddha-rati manifests to a very slight extent by virtue of the associa-
tion of jäta-bhäva-bhaktas or at the time of performing sädhana in vaidhé-
bhakti, it is called chäyä-ratyäbhäsa (a shadow of rati). 

This shadow of rati is not steady. This semblance of rati is sometimes
observed even in ordinary persons, who are ignorant of the truth, by the
influence of the association of devotees. 

It is highly auspicious for the jévas when chäyä-rati, which is of the form of
the lustre (känti) of çuddha-rati, arises in them, for upon its appearance they
gradually obtain good fortune.

Prema-bhakti

The mature stage of bhäva-bhakti is called prema. The symptom of prema is
that even when obstacles or impediments are present, there is not even the
slightest diminution of affection (bhäva). 

45



• three kinds of hankering (abhiläña) become very thick

• heart becomes soft and smooth

A superior condition of prema is marked by an increase of mamatä and is
known as sneha. 

The word mamatä refers to a deep sense of attachment or possessiveness in
relation to Çré Kåñëa by which one thinks, “Kåñëa is mine”. 

Sneha is symptomized by the melting of the heart. Superior to this is the con-
dition known as räga. 

The symptom of räga is extreme affection (sneha). Superior to this is the
condition known as praëaya. 

The symptom of praëaya is deep faith.

In Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu (1.4.1) the general definition of prema has been
given as follows:

samyaì    masåëita — svänto
completely   which makes the heart soft   of a sense of ownership  

mamatvätiçayäìkitaù
marked with an abundance

bhävaù  sa  eva  sändrätmä
Bhäva  that   certainly   whose nature is very condensed

budhaiù  premä  nigadyate
by learned persons     premä       is described

When bhäva-bhakti or rati deepens and matures, the sädhaka’s heart
becomes completely soft and melted. At that time the devotee experi-
ences the supreme exultation of transcendental bliss and awakens an
overwhelming sense of mamatä or possessiveness toward Çré Kåñëa.
Learned authorities describe this condition as prema.

(BRS–1.4.1 / CC-Madhya–23.7 / BRSB–p.145 / MS–p.83)

Çréla Viçvanätha Cakravarté Öhäkura’s commentary to this verse is trans-
lated as follows:

46



The subject of prema is being discussed with reference to the previously
described bhäva-bhakti. 

When bhäva thickens beyond its previous condition it begins to make the
inner recesses of the heart much more tender, moist and soft than before,
it produces an experience of concentrated transcendental bliss and
bestows extreme mamatä towards Çré Kåñëa. This mature stage of bhäva
is called prema. 

The following doubt may be raised here. According to säìkhya philosophy
the material or immediate cause (upädäna käraëa) abandons its previous
condition and is transformed into its effect. At that time it no longer remains
as a cause, or in other words, there is no more existence of its prior condition.

For instance, when guòa (jaggery – a type of solid unrefined molasses) is
transformed, it abandons its former state and becomes unrefined sugar
(khäëòa). When it becomes unrefined sugar, guòa can no longer be conceived
as having its own separate state because the guòa has been transformed into
raw sugar. Similarly, unrefined sugar (khäëòa) becomes refined sugar (céné)
and refined sugar becomes rock candy (miçré). In the condition of rock candy
there is no separate existence of unrefined sugar or refined sugar. 

In the same way, when bhäva matures into prema, why should there be any
separate existence of bhäva? 

When prema matures it gradually increases and takes the forms of sneha,
mäna, praëaya, räga, anuräga, bhäva and mahäbhäva. At that time only
mahäbhäva should remain. Why should there be any existence of rati,
prema, sneha, mäna and the other prior conditions?

This cannot be said because rati is a distinct and superior function of Kåñëa’s
hlädiné-çakti. 

By the power of Çré Kåñëa’s inconceivable potency (acintya-çakti), rati,
sneha, mäna, praëaya and so on attain successively higher states without
giving up their previous conditions. The separate existence of each and every
condition is certainly to be admitted.

For example, it can be said that when Çré Kåñëa’s childhood form (bälya-
deha) is imbued with a particular sweetness, then without giving up the con-
dition of childhood, it attains to the boyhood form (paugaëòa-deha). Again

47



when the paugaëòa-deha attains even greater sweetness and excellence, it
assumes the form of fresh youth (kaiçora-deha). 

Unlike the material body of the jéva, Kåñëa’s body is never subject to any
transformation arising from age. Çré Kåñëa’s bälya, paugaëòa and kaiçora
forms, as well as the léläs connected with them, are all eternal. 

But when the paugaëòa form manifests, the bälya-deha disappears from this
universe and manifests in some other universe. Simultaneously the bälya-lélä
is also revealed in that universe. 

Therefore, as regards the revelation of the unmanifest pastimes (aprakaöa-
lélä) within Våndävana of the earthly sphere (bhauma Våndävana), where the
bälya-lélä begins, the bälya-deha also becomes manifest. 

In the vaivasvata-manvantara of the next kalpa (day of Brahmä), when the
prakaöa-lélä of Våndävana is manifest in this universe, then at that time the
bälya-deha will again be manifest in this very same universe.

Therefore, as regards eternal phenomena, it is only a matter of accepting
their appearance and disappearance. 

In the hearts of devotees in whom rati, prema and the other stages of the
sthäyébhäva have been aroused, a particular aspect of the sthäyébhäva (rati,
prema, sneha and so on) sometimes arises due to contact with the stimulat-
ing elements known as vibhäva. 

At that time that particular feature of the sthäyébhäva becomes manifest
externally, while the other bhävas remain in the unmanifest condition. 

In ordinary worldly-minded persons who are possessed of lust, anger and so
on, when one emotion is manifest the others remain dormant within in the
form of latent desires and impressions (saàskäras). 

When the appropriate opportunity comes about, the other emotions assert
themselves. Similarly rati, prema and so on sometimes become manifest by
contact with specific stimuli and at other times they remain concealed within.

48



49

What is love?

arvathä dhvaàsa-rahitaà

saty api dhvaàsa-käraëe

yad bhäva-bandhanaà yünoù

sa premä parikértitaù

When the affectionate bond between a young man and a young woman
can never be destroyed, even when there is every cause for the destruc-
tion of that relationship, the attachment between them is said to be pure
love.

This is the nature of the eternal loving affairs between Lord Kåñëa and His
pure conjugal associates.

ätmendriya-préti-väïchä—
for the pleasure of one’s own senses       desires

täre boli ‘käma’
to that    I say   lust

kåñëendriya-préti-icchä 
for the pleasure of Lord Kåñëa’s senses   desire

dhare ‘prema’ näma
holds          love  the name

The desire to gratify one’s own senses is käma [lust], but the desire to
please the senses of Lord Kåñëa is prema [love].

(CC-Adi–4.165)



Yukta-vairägya

yukta-vairägya-sthiti saba çikhäila
çuñka-vairägya-jïäna saba niñedhila

Çré Caitanya Mahäprabhu then told Sanätana Gosvämé about proper
renunciation according to a particular situation (yukta-vairägya), and
the Lord forbade dry renunciation (çuñka-vairägya) and speculative
knowledge in all respects.

(CC-Madhya–23.105)

A Vaiñëava is immediately purified, provided he follows the rules and regu-
lations of his bona fide spiritual master. 

It is not necessary that the rules and regulations followed in India be exact-
ly the same as those in Europe, America and other Western countries. Simply
imitating without effect is called niyamägraha. 

Not following the regulative principles but instead living extravagantly is
also called niyamägraha. 

The word niyama means “regulative principles,” and ägraha means “eager-
ness.” The word agraha means “not to accept.” 

We should not follow regulative principles without an effect, nor should we
fail to accept the regulative principles. What is required is a special technique
according to country, time and candidate. 

Without the sanction of the spiritual master, we should not try to imitate.
This principle is recommended here: çuñka-vairägya-jïäna saba niñedhila.
This is Çré Caitanya Mahäprabhu’s liberal demonstration of the bhakti cult.
We should not introduce anything whimsically, without the sanction of the
bona fide spiritual master.

(from purport by A. C. Bhaktivedanta Swami)

In this connection, Çréla Bhaktisiddhänta Sarasvaté Öhäkura comments on
these points by quoting two verses by Çré Rüpa Gosvämé (Bhakti-rasämåta-
sindhu 1.2.255–256).

50



anäsaktasya viñayän 

yathärham upayuïjataù

nirbandhaù kåñëa-sambandhe 

yuktaà vairägyam ucyate

präpaïcikatayä buddhyä 

hari-sambandhi-vastunaù

mumukñubhiù parityägo 

vairägyaà phalgu kathyate

When one is not attached to anything but at the same time accepts
everything in relation to Kåñëa, one is rightly situated above possessive-
ness. On the other hand, one who rejects everything without knowledge
of its relationship to Kåñëa is not as complete in his renunciation.

To preach the bhakti cult, one should seriously consider these verses.

51



Mukti

muktir hitvänyathä rüpaà
liberation   giving up   otherwise           form

sva-rüpeëa vyavasthitiù
in constitutional form  permanent situation

(SB–2.10.6)

Liberation means giving up all other activities and reviving one’s origi-
nal service to the Lord. This return to one’s original life is called mukti.

Brahman realization is the beginning of liberation, and Paramätmä realiza-
tion is still further advancement toward the realm of liberation, but one
achieves real liberation when he understands his position as an eternal ser-
vant of the Supreme Personality of Godhead.

Mukti means hitvä anyathä rüpam. Now we are now represented in different
kinds of formalities. You have got a different kinds of idea; I have got dif-
ferent kinds of idea; another man has different from others. There are differ-
ence; therefore we are clashing each other. This is the sign of bondage. And
mukti means when we are liberated from these different kinds of ideas, and
svarüpeëa vyavasthitiù, when we are situated in our constitutional position,
that is called mukti, liberation.

Mukti means to stay in one’s original spiritual form.

Anyathä rüpam. Rüpam means form. We are in a form which is not liberat-
ed form. Material form. This form which we have got just now, this form,
when it will be finished, you’ll never get this form. Another form. Another.
Just like bubbles. Bubbles in the ocean, they come out. You cannot have the
exact same bubbles, same measurement. No. That is going on. Similarly, this
rüpam is anyathä. This is not our rüpam, our form. Therefore sometimes in
Vedic literature it is stated, “formless.” Formless does not mean has no form.
Not this form. That is formless. But people with less intelligence, they think
formless means there’s no form. Formless means not this form. This is any-
athä rüpam. This is different from our real form. So mukti means to give up
this unreal form and accept your real spiritual form, svarüpeëa vyavasthitiù.

(from purports by A. C. Bhaktivedanta Swami)

52



Japa

The word japa comes from the verbal root jap which means to utter or whis-
per repeatedly (especially prayers or incantations). 

In the Çabda-kalpa-druma, japa has been defined as the utterance of mantras
either within the heart or verbally. 

In Hari-bhakti-viläsa (17.155-159) Çréla Sanätana Gosvämé describes japa
in the following words: 

“In the Nåsiàha-Puräëa it is said that japa-yajïa is of three kinds: (1) väci-
ka (verbal), (2) upäàçu (in a whisper), and (3) mänasika (within the mind). 

When a mantra is pronounced very distinctly either in a high, low, or reso-
nant voice it is known as väcika-japa. 

When a mantra is uttered slowly with slight movement of the lips and can
be heard only by one’s own ears it is known as upäàçu-japa. 

When one meditates on the meaning of the mantra by application of the
intelligence going repeatedly from one syllable to the next and from one
word to the next it is known as mänasika-japa.”

Kértana

näma-lølä-guëädønäm-

uccair-bhäñä tu kértanam

Kértanam is defined as loudly giving voice to the glories of the Lord,
beginning with the names, pastimes, and qualities of Kåñëa.

(Bhakti-rasämåta-sindhu, Pürva-vibhäga 2.145)

53



Saìkértana

sarva to bhävena kértana—saìkértana

By chanting the holy names in full sambandha with Kåñëa, without
anarthas, aparädhas and in anugatya.

54



55



Index
änamräm asita-bhruvor upacitäm akñiëa pakñmäìkure- - - 42
anäsaktasya viñayän - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51
änukülyasya saìkalpaù - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6
anyäbhiläñitä-çünyaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4
apagata rädha yasmät iti aparädha - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16
arcäyäm eva haraye - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 21
arvathä dhvaàsa-rahitaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 49
äsaktis tad-guëäkhyäne - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 40
ätmendriya-préti-väïchä - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 49
bhajana-vijïam ananyam anya - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 17
brahmäëòa bhramite kona bhägyavän jéva - - - - - - - - - - - 11
dhanyäù sma müòha-gatayo ’pi hariëya etä - - - - - - - - - - 18
divya-jïänaà kñapayati iti dékñä - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11
girayo mumucus toyaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20
gåhéta-viñëu-dékñäko - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15
hanti nindati vai dveñöi- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16
iñöe svärasiké rägaù - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25
ésvare tad-adhéneñu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 19
jähära komala çraddhä, se ‘kaniñöha’ jan- - - - - - - - - - - - 21
kenäpi parama svatantra - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13
kåñëa-bhakti-janma-müla hoya sädhu-saìga- - - - - - - - - - 13
kåñëaà smaran janañ cäsya - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 32
kåti-sädhyä bhavet sädhya - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 22
kñäntir avyartha-kälatvaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 40
mahat-kåpä vinä kona karme bhakti noy - - - - - - - - - - - - 13
muktir hitvänyathä rüpaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 52
naivodvije para duratyaya-vaitaraëyäs - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20
näma-lølä-guëädønäm - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 53
nitya-siddha kåñëa-prema ‘sädhya’ kabhu noy - - - - - - - - 23

56



präpaïcikatayä buddhyä - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51
rägänugä vivekärtham - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25
rägätmikaika-niñöhä ye - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 26
sä ca çaraëäpatti-lakñaëä - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6
sädhanoti sädhayati ca kåñëa prema iti sadhu - - - - - - - - 12

‘sädhu-saìga’, ‘sädhu-saìga’—sarva-çästre koy - - - - - - 12
sädhu-saìge kåñëa-bhaktye çraddhä jadi hoy - - - - - - - - 12
sä kämarüpä sambandha - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 26
samyak rüpeëa anugamana - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12
samyaì masåëita-svänto - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 46
sarva-bhüteñu yaù paçyed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 17
sarva to bhävena kértana—saìkértana - - - - - - - - - - - - - 54
çästra-yukti nähi jäne dåòha, çraddhävän - - - - - - - - - - - 20
satäà prasaìgän mama vérya-saàvido - - - - - - - - - - - - 14
sevä sädhaka-rüpeëa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 28

‘çraddhä’-çabde—viçväs kohe sudåòha niçcoy - - - - - - - - - 5
çraddhä tv anyopäya-varjaà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5
çruti-småti-puräëädi - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 33
çuddha-sattva-viçeñätmä - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 37
tad viddhi praëipätena - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9
tad-vijïänärthaà sa gurum eväbhigacchet - - - - - - - - - - 10
tasmäd guruà prapadyeta - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8
tat-tad-bhävädi-mädhurye - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 27
utpanna-ratayaù samyaì - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23
vana-latäs tarava ätmani viñëuà- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18
vidhi-märge nähi päiye braje kåñëacandra - - - - - - - - - - 34
viräjantém abhivyaktäà - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25
yadåcchayä mat-kathädau - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13
yatra rägän aväptatvät - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 24
yukta-vairägya-sthiti saba çikhäila - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50

57


